
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Audit and Standards Committee are summoned to the above 
meeting to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors D. Pritchett (Chair) C. Fisher (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Atherton P. Chandler 
 J. Douglas E. Holmes 
 S. Lumley T. Webster 
 J. Wilkinson  
 
 
Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 20 March 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023. 
 

1 - 4 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate, in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

5 - 6 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report to update Members on 
the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and 
key findings arising from audit assignments completed. 
 

7 - 22 

5.   ANNUAL STANDARDS UPDATE 
The Monitoring Officer to update Members on Member Standards. 
 

23 - 30 

6.   RISK MANAGEMENT 6 MONTHLY UPDATE 
The Director for Corporate Services to provide Members with an 
update on the risk management arrangements and to outline the 
current significant risks. 
 

31 - 46 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 
The Chief Internal Auditor to provide Members with a copy of the 
draft Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 and the Internal Audit Charter 
for review and formal approval. 
 

47 - 80 

8.   AUDIT CONSIDERATIONS FOR UKSPF, LUF AND ADP 
PROJECTS 
The Director for Growth and Regeneration to provide Members with 
a report outlining how audit assurance will be managed for these 
projects. 
 

81 - 88 

9.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Audit and Standards Committee : 170123 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor D. Pritchett (Chair)  

 

Councillors C. Fisher (Vice-Chair) S. Atherton 

 P. Chandler J. Douglas 

 P. Posnett MBE T. Webster 

 J. Wilkinson  

 

Observers  

 

Officers Director for Corporate Services 

 Assistant Director for Governance & Democracy 

 Chief Internal Auditor 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (CT) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 170123 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

24 Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received. 

 

Councillor Wood and Councillor Holmes were not in attendance. 

 

25 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 were approved. 

 

26 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Posnett declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 

Leicestershire County Council due to her role as a County Councillor. 

 

27 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Chief Internal Auditor, Rachel Ashley-Caunt, introduced the report which set 

out the progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and key 

findings arising from audit assignments completed. 

 

The Chief Internal Auditor highlighted the Internal Audit Progress Report at 

Appendix A, which set out all the assignments within the current years Internal 

Audit Plan, the status of the assignments at the time of reporting and the outcomes 

of the assignments that have been completed. Members were informed that good 

progress against the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan had been made, with some 

good outcomes and the positive assurance opinions should provide reassurance to 

Members on key areas.  

 

The Chair commented that any audit reports finalised after the March meeting 

would be reported on at the first meeting after the elections in May. 

 

A concern was raised that the report stated that Service Area Business Continuity 

Plans were not held centrally, and Members wanted to know where they were held. 

It was confirmed that the Service Lead held copies of the plans, but they were not 

held centrally.  A recommendation had been made to address this. 

 

With regard to the outstanding audit recommendations relating to the Housing and 

Communities directorate the Chair would like to see the relevant officer give an 

update as to where they are with these at the March meeting. 

 

The Chair congratulated Officers, as HRA has come a long way after many staff 

changes over the last few years. 

 

With regard to the audit of the Leisure Vision project, a concern was expressed that 

the report stated the project meetings had not taken place in June, July, September 

or October 2022, it was also commented that the Project Support Officer was only 

contracted to work one day a week on this project. The Director for Corporate 

Page 2



3 Audit and Standards Committee : 170123 

 

Services said that the audit report is more about the management and not the 

delivery of the project, the project is being looked at by Scrutiny and they will 

decide if this needs to come back onto the Agenda. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

The Committee NOTED the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in 

the delivery of the Audit Plan was by the Committee. 

 

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

28 Fraud Update Report 

The Chief Internal Auditor, Rachel Ashley-Caunt, introduced the report to give the 

committee a six-monthly update on counter fraud activity. 

 

The Chief Internal Auditor explained about the participation in the Cabinet Office’s 

Social Housing Fraud pilot data matching exercise. It is a trial which the Council 

volunteered to participate in. Further update on the work done would be presented 

to the Committee at the next counter fraud update. 

 

Following a question on whether this was a mandatory exercise, the Chief Internal 

Auditor advised that the Council had volunteered to participate but if the trial is 

successful, it could become mandatory in the future for all councils. 

 

The Chair said this is a positive step and ensures we are doing the necessary 

checks against this type of activity. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit counter fraud activity.  

 

29 2020/21 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 

The Director for Corporate Services, Dawn Garton, introduced the report which 

gave a summary of the 2020/21 Housing Benefit Audit. 

 

The Director for Corporate Services said the outcome of the audit showed an 

improvement from previous years in terms of the number of and level of errors 

identified. Due to the number of transactions, it would be unrealistic to expect no 

errors to be found. 

 

 Members were informed of the local scheme policy, which dates back some 

considerable time, but had been approved by Council in the past. This scheme 

disregards 100% of any war widows/widowers, war disablement scheme and 

Page 3



4 Audit and Standards Committee : 170123 

 

armed forces compensation scheme payments, in any benefits assessment. To 

make sure this is implicit it has been recommended this is included in this year’s 

budget report. 

 

The comment was made that the report was clear and easy to understand. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee NOTED the findings of the 2020/21 Housing Benefits Audit and 

action being taken in response to the audit findings. 

 

30 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.00 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

Advice on Members’ Interests 

 
PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 
people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a 
personal  interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

You must state that you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest and the nature of 
your interest.  You may stay, take part and vote in the meeting. 
 

PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
If a member of the public, who knows all the relevant facts, would view your personal interest in 
the issue being discussed to be so great that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest and it affects your or the other person or bodies’ financial position or relates to any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration then you must state that you have a 
pecuniary interest, the nature of the interest and you must leave the room*.  You must not 
seek improperly to influence a decision on that matter unless you have previously obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Audit and Standards Committee.   
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS 
If you are present at any meeting of the Council and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any matter to be considered or being considered at the meeting, if the interest 
is not already registered, you must disclose the interest to the meeting.  You must not 
participate in the discussion or the vote and you must leave the room. 
 

You may not attend a meeting or stay in the room as either an Observer Councillor or *Ward 
Councillor or as a member of the public if you have a pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary 
interest*.   
 

BIAS  
If you have been involved in an issue in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are 
likely to perceive you to be biased in your judgement of the public interest (bias) then you 
should not take part in the decision-making process; you should leave the room.  You should 
state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part.  You may request 
permission of the Chair to address the meeting prior to leaving the room.  The Chair will need to 
assess whether you have a useful contribution to make or whether complying with this request 
would prejudice the proceedings.  A personal, pecuniary or disclosable pecuniary interest will 
take precedence over bias.  
 

In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or as 
soon as you are aware of the issue being discussed.* 
 

*There are some exceptions – please refer to paragraphs 3.12(2) and 3.12(3) of the Code of 
Conduct 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
28th March 2023 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

       

  
  

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

Not applicable 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 The report updates Members on progress made in delivering the 2022/23 Internal Audit 

Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That Committee: 

 

1.  Note the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in the delivery of the Audit 
Plan. 

 

 

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 To inform the committee on progress made by Internal Audit on plan delivery and outcome 

of assignments. 

3 Background 

3.1 The Audit and Standards Committee approved the Audit Plan for 2022/23 at the meeting 

in March 2022. 

4 Main Considerations 

4.1 The progress achieved to date in delivering the 2022/23 Audit Plan i
[...]
 and an overview of the 

performance of the Consortium.  

Performance 

2.1 Will the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 be delivered? 

 Internal Audit is set the objective of delivering at least 90% of the Internal Audit plan to 

draft report stage by the end of March 2023.   

At the time of reporting, 100% of the Audit Plan is either completed or has fieldwork in 

progress.  All audits for the year have been allocated to an auditor and the 90% delivery 

will be achieved by the end of March 2023. 

Progress on individual assignments is shown in Appendix 1. 

2.2 Are audits being delivered to budget? 

 Internal Audit is on target to deliver the Audit Plan within the 235 days budget.  Any 

overruns on individual assignments are managed within the overall budget.   

2.3 Are clients satisfied with the quality of the Internal Audit assignments? 

 Responses received to the Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire are summarised in 

Appendix 4. 

2.4 Is the Internal Audit team achieving the expected level of productivity? 

 As at the time of reporting, the team had been delivering 95% productivity, against the 

target set of 90%.   

2.5 Based upon recent Internal Audit work, are there any emerging issues that 

impact upon the Internal Audit opinion of the Council’s Control Framework? 

 Since the last meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee, the following audit has 

been finalised:  

  

Page 12



3 
 

Right to buy 

The Right to Buy scheme came into force in 1980 and is governed by the Housing Act 

1985. The scheme helps eligible council and housing association tenants in England 

to buy their council home at a discounted rate. Given the value of social housing both 

in terms of money and the provision of a home for someone in need, it is important that 

local authorities take steps to protect themselves from the minority of right to buy 

applications which are fraudulent and that applications are processed accurately, in 

accordance with the legislation. A total of 34 applications have been recorded since 

January 2022.  

In April 2019, an audit took place to review the controls used to identify fraudulent right 

to buy applications and to advise on internal processes and procedures requiring 

development, with overall limited assurance. Since then, there has been ongoing 

improvements to the internal processes with the implementation of suites of template 

documents and letters now used by officers. However, in 2022, there were four cases 

whereby the incorrect purchase price was issued, resulting in financial loss to the 

Council. The objective of the audit was to seek assurance that, since these incidents, 

updated processes and procedures are now consistent with current legislative 

requirements, with a sound framework for the implementation of controls to mitigate 

the risks of inaccurate discount calculations, incorrect use of valuations and fraudulent 

applications.  

The audit confirmed that the systems and procedures introduced during the last year 

are robust and are currently working well. The appointment of a part-time right to buy 

administrator in October 2022 has evidently supported the embedding and consistent 

application of these revised processes and controls in recent cases tested. Based on 

discussion with officers and review of the relevant documentation, the Council’s Right 

to Buy Policy was approved by Cabinet on January 2021. There is scope for a review 

and update of this documentation and for the approved version to be published on the 

Council’s website.  

Clear guidance for those wishing to make an application is available on the Council’s 

website. The audit confirmed that applications are currently being processed in 

accordance with the Council’s internal processes and within the statutory timescales 

set out within the regulations. 

Based upon the findings, Internal Audit has given the following assurance opinions 

over the management of the associat
[...]
 Committee 

meeting 

3 60% 3 25% 2 25% 8 32% 

Actions due within 

last 3 months, but 

not implemented 

- - 2 17% - - 2 8% 

Actions due 

between 3 and 6 

months ago, but not 

implemented 

- - 3 25% 1 13% 4 16% 

Actions due over 6 

months ago, but not 

implemented 

2 40% 4 33% 5 62% 11 44% 

          

Totals 5 100% 12 100% 8 100% 25 100% 

 

P
age 19



10 
 

Appendix 3: ‘High’ Priority actions overdue for more than three months 

Audit Title and 

Year 

Service Area Issue / Outstanding Action Latest update and reason for 

revised implementation 

timescale  

Officer 

Responsible 

Original 

Date 

Revised 

Date 

Effectiveness of 

Case 

Management 

Arrangements 

2019-20 

Housing & 

Communities 

Prepare a formal service 

specification or plan setting out 

the overall aims and objectives 

of the Intensive Housing 

Management Service (IHMS), 

expected outcomes and detailed 

description of the services 

provided. This should clearly 

distinguish between welfare and 

tenancy based services and how 

they are delivered to maximise 

effectiveness and value for 

money. 

March 2023: The review is 

progressing, and we will be writing 

out to all tenants who receive the 

IHMS service and asking if they 

wish to continue to receive the 

service.  From there we will be able 

to scope and cost the service, and 

then write back to those tenants 

asking what level of service they 

wish to receive, and also including 

the opt out option again.  The 

proposal at this stage is for either a 

weekly or fortnightly visit and a life 

line, however these services will be 

charged for separately. 

Director of 

Housing & 

Communities 

30/11/2019 

 

- 

Housing repairs 

2020/21 

Housing & 

Communities  

Develop a formal timetable for 

implementation of the BARRIS 

interface to enable Council staff 

to schedule and manage 

customer appointments directly 

and to support effective 

monitoring and management of 

works in pr
[...]


 

Annual Standards Update   

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

 

1.1 To update members on Member standards. 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

 

That Committee: 

 

2.1 Note the information presented in relation to Code of Conduct Complaints for 

2022-2023. 
 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

 

3.1 It is important to ensure that high standards of probity and ethical framework are at the 

heart of corporate governance of the authority and to ensure transparency and 

accountability. 

 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

Audit and Standards Report 

Annual Standards Update 2022/23 

2 

 

4 Background 

4.1 Members Code of Conduct  

4.1.1 Section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that relevant authorities have a statutory 

duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and co-opted 

Members of the authority  

4.1.2 Authorities are required to adopt a Code dealing with the conduct that is expected of 

Members when they are acting in that capacity.  

4.1.3 Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that Councils in England have in place 

arrangements under which allegations can be investigated and on which decisions on 

allegations can be made.  

4.1.4 At its meeting on 16 December 2021, Council adopted a new locally amended Code of 

Conduct which became effective from 01 April 2022. 

 

5 Main Considerations 

5.1 Member Complaints Update 22-23 

5.1.1 Numbers of complaints - The number of complaints received in 22-23 decreased from 

those received in 21-22 as per the table below which sets out the types of members 

complaints were made against.  

 Number of Complaints Received 

Type 
[...]
.2020 

16.2 Implementation of Best Practice Recommendations from the Committee on Standards in 

Public Life - Audit & Standards Committee 29.09.2020 

16.3 Code of Conduct Update New Model Code – Audit & Standards Committee 09.03.2021 

Page 28



 

Audit and Standards Report 

Annual Standards Update 2022/23 

7 

 

16.4 Revised Members Code of Conduct - Audit & Standards Committee 30.11.2021 

16.5 Revised Members Code of Conduct - Council 16.02.2021 

16.6 Members Code of Conduct & Standards update – 30.11.2022  

 

 

17 Appendices 

None 

 

Report Author: Kieran Stockley, Monitoring Officer  

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 504366 

monitoringofficer@melton.gov.uk  

Chief Officer Responsible: Kieran Stockley, Monitoring Officer  

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 504366 

monitoringofficer@melton.gov.uk   

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

Risk Management 6 monhtly Update 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
28 March 2023 

Report of:  Dawn Garton, Director for 
Corporate Services  

       

  
  

 

Risk Management 6 monthly Update 

Corporate Priority: Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery 
(inward) 

Relevant Ward Member(s): N/A 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides an update on the risk management arrangements and outlines the 

current significant risks that have been captured on the recent review of the Council’s 

strategic risk register by the Senior Leadership Team. 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Committee: 

 

2.1 Notes the content of the report and the updated Strategic Risk Register and 
associated risk management action plan, as attached at Appendix A 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 Risk Management forms part of the Audit and Standards terms of reference who have 

formal responsibility for overseeing the Risk Management arrangements for the Council. It 

is important that member
[...]
ational 

damage

Additional resource needs are included in the ask for external grant funding such as LUF and UKSPF  

to increase capacity within the team and seek external support where required. Any future capital 

funding need for delivery of large scale projects will include additional resources for project 

management and niche technical advice.

4 3 12

A resource plan will be prepared identifying focus 

areas. SLT will maintain oversight of projects 

delivery to ensure resource pressure are 

considered at all stages of the projects. New posts 

will be recruited at relevant stages in accordance 

with the resource and project plan.

2 3 6
Director for Growth & 

Regeneration
PLACE Jun-23

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Risk Matrix and Scoring Guide

Page 45

Appendix A part 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
28th March 2023 

Report of: Chief Internal Auditor 

       

  
  

 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

Not applicable 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 The report provides Members with a copy of the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and 

the Internal Audit Charter for review and formal approval, in line with the requirements of 

the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That Committee: 

 

1.  Review and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 (Appendix A). 

 

2.  Approve delegated authority for the Director for Corporate Services, in consultation with 
the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee, to agree amendments to the Plan during 
the financial year, if required. 

 

3.  Approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy (Appendix B). 

 

 

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 To approve the Internal Audit plan and charter, in line with the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Sta
[...]
 
28 March 2023 

Report of: Pranali Parikh, Director for Growth 
and Regeneration 

       

  
  

 

Audit considerations for UKSPF, LUF and ADP 
projects 

Corporate Priority: Delivering sustainable and inclusive growth in Melton 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

n/a  

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 The Chair of the Audit & Standards Committee has requested that a report be submitted to 

the March audit and standards committee setting out an overview of the project lifecycle in 

respect of the key strategic regeneration projects being delivered by external grants 

funding such as UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), Levelling Up Fund (LUF) and 

Business Rate Pool (BRP) funding to support the Asset Development Programme (ADP). 

1.2 This report outlines how audit assurance will be managed for these projects. It sets a 

scene for the audit plan for 2023/24 by identifying key risks so the audit provision that is 

being made is focussed in the right areas. The report also identifies the role of the scrutiny 

committee in shaping these projects.  

1.3 Internal audit arrangements are proposed for each of these projects based on the risks 

involved and organisational impact on materialisation of those risks.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Committee: 

 

2.1 Note and provide comments (as appropriate) on the proposed arrangements for audit 
assurance and the potential future involvement of the internal audit team for the key 
strategic regeneration projects funded through external grant funding. 

  

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 8

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

Governance arrangements for key strategic regeneration projects 

2 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 ‘Delivering 
[...]
ersight during project delivery 

Significant Critical Medium Risk 

 

Page 86



Audit and Standards Report 

Governance arrangements for key strategic regeneration projects 

7 

 

  Impact / Consequences 

  Negligible Marginal Critical Catastrophic 

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 

Score/ definition 1 2 3 4 

6 Very High 
    

5 High 
    

4 Significant 

  1  

3 Low 
    

2 Very Low 
    

1 Almost 
impossible     

 

 

Risk No Mitigation 

1 Management understand role of audit and accept responsibility as risk owners for 
project delivery 

 

16 Background Papers 

16.1 UKSPF update report to Cabinet – 8th March 2023 Committee 

16.2 LUF update report to Cabinet – 8th March 2023 Committee 

16.3 ADP update report to Cabinet – 8th February 2023 Committee 

 

Report Author: Pranali Parikh, Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 504321 

PParikh@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Pranali Parikh, Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 504321 

PParikh@melton.gov.uk 

 

Page 87

http://mm-pr-modgov01/documents/s18988/UKSPF%20update.pdf
http://mm-pr-modgov01/documents/s19008/Levelling%20Up%20Fund%20Update.pdf
http://mm-pr-modgov01/documents/s18827/Asset%20Development%20Programe%20Update%20Feb%202023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A Internal Audit Progress report

	5 Annual Standards Update
	6 Risk Management 6 Monthly Update
	Risk Management Strategic Risk Register - Appendix A part 1
	Risk Management Strategic Risk Register Appendix A. part 2
	Risk Management Strategic Risk Register -  Appendix A part 3

	7 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	Internal Audit Plan 202324 -  Appendix A - Plan
	Internal Audit Plan 202324 -  Appendix B -  Charter

	8 Audit Considerations for UKSPF, LUF and ADP Projects



Minutes of the meeting


1 Audit and Standards Committee : 280323 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor D. Pritchett (Chair)  

 

Councillors C. Fisher (Vice-Chair) S. Atherton 

 P. Chandler J. Douglas 

 E. Holmes  

 

In Attendance Portfolio Holder for Growth and Prosperity, Councillor R. Bindloss 

 

Officers Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Internal Auditor 

 Assistant Director for Regeneration and UKSPF Delivery 

 Assistant Director for Housing 

 Senior Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 

 

  

 

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 28 March 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire,  LE13 1GH 



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 280323 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

31 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Glancy, Lumley, Webster 

and Wilkinson. 

 

32 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023 were approved. 

 

33 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received. 

 

34 Audit Considerations for UKSPF, LUF and ADP Projects 

The Director for Growth and Regeneration introduced the report outlining audit 

considerations for the United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), the 

Levelling Up Fund (LUF) and the Asset Development Programme (ADP) projects. 

 

Members were informed that the total amount of external funding for each of the 

projects is as follows: 

• UKSPF, £1.19m; 

• LUF, £11.85m; and  

• ADP, £0.875m. 

 

Following a query regarding the management of projects, Members were informed 

the Assistant Director for Regeneration is focusing on the delivery of the UKSPF. 

Officers intend to recruit a manager to focus on the delivery of the LUF and, 

depending on the agreed next step, a manager with the appropriate skills will be 

recruited to deliver the ADP. 

 

The comment was made that residents and businesses in the rural area of the 

Borough believe they don’t have as much opportunity to access funding as the 

town. In response, it was explained that the LUF would target specific projects, 

however the UKSPF would be accessible by anyone regardless of where within the 

Borough they are based. Also, there is expected to be additional funding, 

specifically for rural areas, via the Rural England Prosperity Fund from the 

Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, however the decision has yet 

to be made. 

 

There was a concern that the funding, particularly the LUF funding, would be for the 

Cattle Market and that the town would not receive any funding.  

 

Following the comments received, the Chairman suggested that a link between the 

Cattle Market, town and rural area needs to be noted to be taken forward. 

 

The Committee noted that there are significant risks involved and suggested that 

there needs to be a detailed risk assessment drafted. 



3 Audit and Standards Committee : 280323 

 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee NOTED the proposed arrangements for audit assurance and the 

potential future involvement of the internal audit team for the key strategic 

regeneration projects funded through external grant funding. 

 

35 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the Internal Audit Progress Report. 

 

1. Right to Buy 

 

In response to a query regarding the valuations in relation to right to buy, the 

Committee was informed that a number of valuation errors have occurred, however 

the process has been reviewed and steps have been put in place to prevent the 

errors from reoccurring. In addition, it was clarified that no losses have been written 

off because the errors resulted in income that has been forgone. 

 

When questioned about a post which ceases at the end of March, Members were 

informed that the post is being extended and that the team structure is being 

reviewed. 

 

Members were also advised of the positive outcome of the recent audit of the 

service which concluded on the 7 March 2023.  

 

The audit stated the following: 

“The objective of the audit was to seek assurance that, since these incidents, 

updated processes and procedures are now consistent with current legislative 

requirements, with a sound framework for the implementation of controls to mitigate 

the risks of inaccurate discount calculations, incorrect use of valuations and 

fraudulent applications. The audit confirmed that the systems and procedures 

introduced during the last year are robust and are currently working well”. 

 

2. Effectiveness of case Management Arrangements  

 

A comprehensive review is currently underway which included 

 

a) Clarification on service charges 

b) An in year validation of current service charges to ensure they are accurate 

c) The option for some tenants ( those who do not live in one of the 4 sheltered 

courts) to opt out of the Intensive Housing Management service, in response 

to requests from tenants. 

 

The review is expected to be concluded by the autumn.  

 

3. Housing Repairs  

 

Progress continues to implement the BARRIS interface.  This will enable the real 



4 Audit and Standards Committee : 280323 

 

time sharing of information between the Council and Axis, the main repairs and 

maintenance contractor.      

 

In response to the question of when the recommendation from the case 

management and Housing Audit will be fully resolved, Members were informed that 

it is likely to be fully resolved within six months of the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee NOTED the report and the progress made by the Internal Audit 

Team in the delivery of the Audit Plan. 

 

36 Annual Standards Update 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the Annual Standards Update. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee NOTED the information presented in relation to Code of Conduct 

Complaints for 2022/23. 

 

37 Risk Management 6 Monthly Update 

The Director for Corporate Services introduced the Risk Management Six Monthly 

Update. 

 

In response to a question regarding the collection of owed monies to the Council, 

the Committee was informed that the Council would face more pressure as a result 

of financial pressures upon partner organisations. The Council would continue to 

collect monies, however some debts would become more difficult and therefore 

potentially more expensive to collect.  

 

RESOLVED 

 

The Committee NOTED the content of the report and the updated Strategic Risk 

Register and associated risk management action plan. 

 

38 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24. 

 

A query was raised in relation to Section 106 agreements, although it was noted 

that whilst the issue is not under the remit of the Audit and Standards Committee, 

Members were grateful for the assurance provided by the Monitoring Officer, who 

explained that legal colleagues are working with planning colleagues and reviewing 

all Section 106 agreements to ensure the correct clauses are in place. 

 

The Committee welcomed the plan and commented that the plan was efficient and 

focused on reviewing the risks and associated control measures. 

 

RESOLVED 



5 Audit and Standards Committee : 280323 

 

 

The Committee 

 

1) APPROVED the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24; 

 

2) APPROVED to delegate authority to the Director for Corporate Services, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Audit and Standards Committee, to 

agree amendments to the Plan during the financial year, if required; and 

 

3) APPROVED the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy. 

 

39 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.36 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


